

No. 06-856

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES LARUE, PETITIONER

v.

DEWOLFF, BOBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC.; AND DEWOLFF,
BOBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC., EMPLOYEES' SAVINGS PLAN

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

JEAN-CLAUDE ANDRÉ
IVEY, SMITH & RAMIREZ
2602 Cardiff Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90034
(310) 558-0932

ROBERT E. HOSKINS
FOSTER LAW FIRM, LLP
601 E. McBee Avenue
Suite 104
Greenville, SC 29602
(864) 242-6200

PETER K. STRIS*
WHITTIER LAW SCHOOL
3333 Harbor Boulevard
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
(714) 444-4141, xt. 460

SHAUN P. MARTIN
UNIVERSITY OF SAN DIEGO
SCHOOL OF LAW
5998 Alcalá Park
San Diego, CA 92110
(619) 260-2347

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER 1

I. THE 502(a)(2) QUESTION MERITS REVIEW 2

 A. The 502(a)(2) Question is an open one..... 2

 B. The 502(a)(2) Question has split the circuits..... 4

 C. The 502(a)(2) Question is exceptionally important... 6

II. THE 502(a)(3) QUESTION MERITS REVIEW 8

 A. The 502(a)(3) Question is an open one that has
 split the circuits 8

 B. The 502(a)(3) Question is exceptionally important
 10

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Aetna Health, Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	8, 9
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	8, 9
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	2-4
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	8, 9
<i>Milofsky v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 404 F.3d 338 (CA5 2005), <i>rev'd on rhr'g en banc</i> , 442 F.3d 311 (2006).....	5, 6
<i>Tullis v. UMB Bank, N.A.</i> , — F. Supp. 2d —, 2006 WL 3392749 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 21, 2006)	7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	2

STATUTE:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Tit. I, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	
29 U.S.C. 1109(a) (§ 409(a))	2-4
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(2) (§ 502(a)(2)).....	1-4, 6-8
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3) (§ 502(a)(3)).....	8-10

MISCELLANEOUS:

<i>A More Secure Retirement for Workers: Proposals for ERISA Reform: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Employer-Employee Relations of the H. Comm. on Educ. and the Workforce</i> , 106th Cong., 2d Sess. (2000) (statement of John Hotz, Deputy Director, Pension Rights Center), 2000 WL 276410	7
AMR Corp., Annual Report (Form 11-K) (Dec. 31, 2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.secinfo.com/d61m.219.htm	6

Michael H. Bernstein, *A New Battleground for Patient Suits Against HMOs? We May Not Have Heard the End of ERISA Litigation Concerning So-Called Negligent Benefit Denials*, 178 N.J.L.J. 1048 (2004) ...8-9

Introduction to DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., http://www.dewolffboberg.com/abt_intro.htm 6

Colleen E. Medill, *Resolving the Judicial Paradox of “Equitable” Relief Under ERISA Section 502(a)(3)*, 39 J. Marshall L. Rev. 827 (2006) 9

Yahoo! Finance Profile for AMR Corp., <http://finance.yahoo.com/q/pr?s=AMR> 6

BRIEFS:

AARP Amicus Br., *Coan v. Kaufman*, 457 F.3d 250 (CA2 2006) (No. 04-5173), 2005 WL 5071037 10

Sec’y of Labor Amicus Br., *Callery v. United States Life Ins. Co. in the City of New York*, 392 F.3d 401 (CA10 2004) (No. 03-4097), 2003 WL 24309395 9

Sec’y of Labor Amicus Br., *Coan v. Kaufman*, 457 F.3d 250 (CA2 2006) (No. 04-5173), 2005 WL 5071038..... 9

Sec’y of Labor Amicus Br., *Goeres v. Charles Schwab & Co.*, No. 05-15282 (CA9 July 12, 2005), available at [http://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/goeres\(A\)-07-11-2005.pdf](http://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/goeres(A)-07-11-2005.pdf) 9

Sec’y of Labor Amicus Br., *Green v. Exxonmobile Corp.*, 470 F.3d 415 (CA1 2006) (No. 06-1452), 2006 WL 3226460 9

Sec’y of Labor Amicus Br. in Support of Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing *En Banc*, *LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.*, 458 F.3d 359 (CA4 2006) (No. 05-1756), 2006 WL 2050799 1, 3, 4, 9, 10

Sec’y of Labor Amicus Br., <i>Milosfsky v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 418 F.3d 429 (CA5 2005) (No. 03-11087), <i>available at</i> http://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/milofsky(A)-2-27-2004.pdf	3-4, 9
Sec’y of Labor Amicus Br., <i>Ostler v. OCE-USA, Inc.</i> , No. 01-3801 (CA7 Feb. 8, 2002), 2002 WL 32305162.....	9
Sec’y of Labor Amicus Br., <i>Pereira v. Farace</i> , 413 F.3d 330 (CA2 2005) (Nos. 03-5035, 03-5055), <i>available at</i> http://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/pereirabrief.pdf	9
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004) (Nos. 02-1845 & 03-83), 2003 WL 23011479.....	8
